The following table sets out the gross value of US dollars sold under foreign exchange contracts, the weighted average contracted
exchange rates and the settlement periods of outstanding contracts for the Group:

Weighted Average
Rate Consolidated Weighted Average

Rate Consolidated

2014 2014 2013 2013

US$’000 US$’000

US Dollars – Forward

Not later than one year 0.8768 158,950 1.0243 77,000

The net fair value of the above contracts as at 31 March 2014 is a net asset of $6.918 million (2013: $0.259 million).

The cash flow hedges were assessed to be highly effective and as at 31 March 2014, a net unrealised profit of $6.918 million with a
deferred tax liability of $2.075 million was included in equity in respect of these contracts.

The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the balance date:

At 31 March 2014, had the US dollar moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post tax profit and
other comprehensive income would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably
possible movements:

Post Tax Profit

Higher/(Lower)

Other Comprehensive Income

Higher/(Lower)

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

Consolidated

A$/US$ +6% (2013: +6%) (6,348) (6,066) 6,444 2,688

A$/US$ -6% (2013: -6%) 7,158 6,840 (7,267) (3,031)

Parent

A$/US$ +6% (2013: +6%) - - - -

A$/US$ -6% (2013: -6%) - - - -

Management believe the balance date risk exposures are representative of the risk exposure inherent in the financial instruments.

Commodity price risk

The Group’s exposure to copper prices is very high as approximately 100% of the revenue comes from sale of copper concentrate and
cathode. Revenue is determined with reference to copper prices quoted on the London Metal Exchange (LME).

The Group’s income statement and statement of financial position can be affected significantly by movements in the copper prices on
the LME. The Group seeks to mitigate the effect of its copper prices exposure by using derivative instruments, principally put and call

[…]

Tonnes Average Price Tonnes Average Price

2014 2014
US$ 2013 2013

US$

Copper – Sell Call Options

Not later than one year  -  -  -  -

Copper – Buy Put Options

Not later than one year - - - -

Copper – Swap

Not later than one year 25,600 7,241 13,700 8,314

Between one and two years - - - -

The net fair value of the above contracts as at 31 March 2014 is a net asset of $18.152 million (2013: $9.955 million).

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014 (CONTINUED)

66

ANNUAL REPORT 2013 - 2014 ADITYA BIRLA MINERALS

2. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Risk Exposures and Responses (continued)

Commodity price risk (continued)

The following sensitivity is based on the copper price risk exposures in existence at the balance date:

At 31 March 2014, had the LME copper prices moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post tax

profit and other comprehensive income would have been affected as follows

Judgements of reasonably
possible movements:

Post Tax Profit

Higher/(Lower)

Other Comprehensive Income

Higher/(Lower)

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

Consolidated

Copper Prices +10% (2013: +10%) 21 10,640 (6,737) (5,080)

Copper Prices -10% (2013: -10%) (21) (10,640) 6,737 5,080

Parent

Copper Prices +10% (2013: +10%)  -  -  -  -

Copper Prices -10% (2013: -10%) - - - -

Management believe the balance date risk exposures are representative of the risk exposure inherent in the financial instruments. The
drop in sensitivity for 2014 is due to the fact that remaining tonnes, open to price adjustments are almost fully hedged.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s debt obligations. At balance date, the impact of interest
rate risk is not material. The level of debt is disclosed in note 17.

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and